

SC No. 386/2021
STATE Vs. NARESH JAIN @ NJ
FIR No. 179/2018
P.S E.O.W

02.06.2022

Pr: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
SI Rahul from EOW on behalf of IO.
Accused Naresh Jain produced from J.C. through V.C.
Sh. Naveen Malhotra and Sh. Nilansh Malhotra, Ld.
Counsel for accused Naresh Jain.

SI Rahul appearing on behalf of IO submitted that the main IO Inspector Satya Prakash has been transferred and on being further enquired about filing of supplementary charge sheet, no specific answer is given by him and sought one month's time which is strongly opposed by Ld. Counsel for the accused and requested that bail application of the applicant/accused be considered.

In view of the above submissions, SI Rahul is bound down for the next date of hearing and IO/SHO concerned is directed to file report in respect to how much more time is required by them for filing the supplementary charge sheet.

Put up for arguments on charge on **04.06.2022 at 2.00 p.m.**

Copy of the order be given dasti to Naib Court for compliance.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/02.06.2022 jk