

SC No. 386/2021
STATE Vs. NARESH JAIN@ NJ
FIR No. 179/2018
P.S. E.O.W

04.07.2022

Pr: Sh. G.S. Guraya, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
ACP Sh. Ajay Kumar with SI Rahul Soni from P.S. E.O.W.
in person.
Accused Naresh Jain produced from J.C. through V.C.
Sh. Naveen Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for accused Naresh
Jain.

Regular Ld. APP has gone to Delhi Judicial Academy.

Today, IO has surprisingly shown the CD vide dated 05.03.2021, 20.03.2021, 24.03.2021, 30.03.2021, 13.04.2021, 21.04.2021, 23.04.2021, 31.07.2021, 29.08.2021, 16.09.2021, 07.10.2021 which are written by IO/SI Satya Prakash and duly signed by him alone and thereafter, he was transferred and IO/SI Rahul has written the CD w.e.f. 12.10.2021, 15.11.2021, 20.11.2021, 25.11.2021, 01.12.2021, 09.12.2021, 21.12.2021, 12.01.2022, 04.02.2022, 07.02.2022, 23.02.2022, 05.03.2022, 10.03.2022, 11.03.2022, 23.03.2022, 30.03.2022, 05.04.2022, 08.04.2022, 16.06.2022, 23.06.2022, 24.06.2022, 27.06.2022, 28.06.2022 and 29.06.2022 duly signed by him alone, but unable to explain whether all the CDs have been submitted to VRK as per law, to which IO sought some time for filing the report in this regard. Further, despite time and again, the ground for not furnishing of the further investigation or shown any CD qua investigation was that the concerned IO SI Anita was on leave but did not again furnish any CD written by IO SI Anita and also not clarified as and when the file had been received by SI Anita and handed over by her to IO/SI Rahul.

contd.2...

.-2-

.Ld. Counsel for the opposed the same and mentioned that investigation is incomplete, as such, the accused is also entitled for default bail u/s 167 Cr.PC as accused is in J.C since **08.12.2020** in the present case.

Put up for purpose fixed on **06.07.2022 at 11.30 a.m.**
IO ACP concerned and SI Rahul Soni are bound down for the said date.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/04.07.2022 jk