

**Bail Application**  
**State Vs. Naresh Jain & Ors.**  
**(Applicant/accused Naresh Jain)**  
**FIR No. 179/18**  
**P.S E.O.W.**

**under Sections 419/420/467/468/471/476/120B IPC**

**18.03.2023**

*File taken up today on an application under Section 439 Cr.P.C moved on behalf of the applicant/accused Naresh Jain.*

Pr: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Applicant/accused Naresh Jain on interim bail with Ld.  
Counsel Sh. Naveen Malhotra.

This is an application moved under Section 439 Cr.P.C. on behalf of the applicant/accused seeking **extension of interim bail for a further period of two weeks** on the ground that vide order dated 04.03.2023, the applicant/accused was granted interim bail for a period of one week on the medical condition/report of his mother namely Smt. Shyamo Devi, aged 82 years, which was further extended till today vide order dated 14.03.2023. Further, that the condition of interim bail have been complied with and IO of the ED/EOW have been provided the Google locations/number of mobile phone s and there is no violations of the conditions. Further, that co-accused Vijay Aggarwal is also on interim bail and his bail order is also being extended by Hon'ble High Court from time to time. Further, that the present application is being filed not on merits but on humanitarian grounds as the condition of mother of the applicant/accused has become worse. Further, that when the father of accused had expired, the applicant/accused could not do his cremation as he was in jail. Hence, the application.

contd.2...

Reply has not been filed on behalf of IO. However, the Ld. Addl. PP for State has objected the bail application on the ground that it has become a never ending process and now the interim bail should not be extended. It is further contended that the applicant/accused is involved in various criminal cases in India and abroad too and even two red corner notices have been issued by the Interpol against accused Naresh Kumar Jain.

Heard. Perused.

While extending the interim bail application on 14.03.2023, it was specifically ordered that no application for extension of interim bail shall be entertained on the same/similar ground. The interim bail was granted and extended on the ground of illness of mother of the applicant/accused. This extension is being sought on the same ground and only difference brought is that after getting mother of applicant shifted to house, she again became serious and was immediately admitted to hospital in unconscious state and is on ventilator. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel that the doctors are not hopeful of her survival. Medical record is annexed with the application.

Considering the facts and circumstances and the submission made by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that if, the mother of applicant/accused expires tomorrow, he would not be able to immediately get parole or interim relief as tomorrow is holiday being Sunday and in such situation, the applicant/accused would be deprived of his right of performing the last rites of his mother, it is directed that the applicant/

contd.3...

applicant/accused who had to surrender today at 4 p.m ***shall surrender before the jail superintendent concerned on 19.03.2023 by 6.00 p.m. Till then, he shall be treated on interim bail on previous terms and conditions. The application is accordingly disposed of.***

***Copy of the order be given dasti. Copy thereof be also sent to concerned jail superintendent for compliance and for accepting the surrender of applicant/accused.***

**(Vikram)  
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
North West, Rohini Courts,  
Delhi/18.03.2023**