

SC No. 386/21
FIR No. 179/2018
P.S. E.O.W.
STATE Vs. NARESH JAIN
under Sections 419/420/467/468/471/476/120B IPC

05.04.2023

Pr: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Naresh Jain produced from J.C through V.C.
Ld. Counsel for accused not present.

Accused Harish Aggarwal is not arrested in this case but on the last date of hearing, he was produced from J.C in Complaint Case No. 263/20 titled as “*Directorate of Enforcement Vs. Naresh Jain & Ors.*”.

Today, the matter is listed for arguments on charge. However, Ld. Counsel for accused has not appeared. Therefore, adjourned.

Issue production warrant against accused Harish Aggarwal through concerned jail superintendent with directions to produce him through V.C on the next date of hearing. It be mentioned on his production warrant that accused Harish Aggarwal is not arrested in this case.

List for arguments on charge on **11.04.2023**.

(Vikram)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/05.04.2023