

SC No. 386/21
FIR No. 179/2018
P.S. E.O.W.
STATE Vs. NARESH JAIN
under Sections 419/420/467/468/471/476/120B IPC

11.04.2023

Pr: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Naresh Jain produced from J.C through V.C.
Sh. Naveen Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for accused Naresh Jain.
Accused Harish Aggarwal produced from J.C through V.C.
(but not arrested in this case)
Sh. Nilansh Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for accused Harish Aggarwal through V.C.

Today, the matter is listed for arguments on charge.

At the request of Ld. Counsel from both the sides as they are not prepared for arguments today, the matter is adjourned.

Notice be issued to the complainant to appear on the next date of hearing for the assistance of Ld. Addl. PP for State.

The bail application of applicant/accused Harish Aggarwal is pending consideration. Since accused Harish Aggarwal has been charge sheeted without arrest, considering the fact that he was never arrested in this case during investigation, I do not see any purpose being served by taking the accused in custody in this case now. Therefore, in view of the judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court in "*Satender Kumar Antil v. CBI*", the applicant/accused is admitted to bail on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety of the like amount. Bail bond not furnished. Be furnished on the next date of hearing.

contd.2...

List for arguments on charge on **22.04.2023**.

(Vikram)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/11.04.2023