

SC No. 386/21
STATE Vs. NARESH JAIN
FIR No. 179/2018
P.S E.O.W.

Under Sections 419/420/467/468/471/476/120B IPC

29.04.2023

Pr: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Applicant/accused Naresh Jain produced from J.C through V.C.

Sh. Naveen Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused Naresh Jain.

Accused Harish Aggarwal produced from CJ-10, Rohini Jail, Delhi through V.C. (but not arrested in this case).

Today, the matter is listed for arguments on charge, however, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused **Naresh Jain** has moved an **application under Section 167 Cr.P.C. for grant of default bail**. Copy supplied to Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Issue notice of this application to IO to file reply for the next date of hearing.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that hearing on charge may be deferred till disposal of this bail application.

List for arguments on bail application on **06.05.2023**.

(Vikram)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/29.04.2023