

SC 386-2021  
STATE Vs. NARESH [JAIN@NJ](#)  
FIR No. 179 /2018  
(EOW)

**20.07.2023**

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Naresh Jain produced from Jail no. 8  
through VC.  
Accused Harish Aggarwal produced from Jail no. 10  
through VC.  
Sh. Naveen Malhotra, ld. Counsel for accused  
Naresh Jain.  
Sh. Nilansh Malhotra, ld. Counsel for accused  
Harish Aggarwal.  
First IO not present.  
Insp. Rahul, 2<sup>nd</sup> IO in person.  
Sh. Rajendra Singh, Assistant Director, ED in  
person.

It is submitted by Insp. Rahul that due to emergency  
duty 1<sup>st</sup> IO could not appear today.

This case contains charge sheet of around 09  
thousand pages and therefore arguments is being heard on day to  
day basis. Without assistance of IO arguments on the point of  
charge can not be concluded. Since IO is not present today,  
matter is adjourned.

1<sup>st</sup> IO to appear in the Court at 10:00 am so that  
Addl. PP can be briefed in advance.

List for further arguments on the point of charge on  
21.07.2023 at 02:00 pm.

**VIKRAM**  
**ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/**  
**NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/**  
**DELHI/20.07.2023**