

SC 386-2021  
STATE Vs. NARESH [JAIN@NJ](#)  
FIR No. 179 /2018  
(EOW)

**14.10.2023**

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Naresh Jain produced from JC.  
Accused Harish Aggarwal produced from J-10  
through VC.  
Sh. Naveen Malhotra, ld. Counsel for accused  
persons.

Matter is listed for framing of charge and for that purpose accused Harish Aggarwal was directed to be produce physically in the Court. However, operator, producing the accused, submits that he has no information as to if accused Harish Aggarwal is required to be produced physically. Accused Harish Aggarwal be produced physically in the Court on the next date of hearing.

At this stage, Sh. Zoheb Hossain, ld. Spl. PP for ED in CC No. 263/2020 has also appeared through VC and filed an application annexed with a notification no. F No. 8/177/2023/HP-II/3444-3457 dated 06.10.2023 submitting that he has been appointed Spl. PP to represent the State in trial of case FIR No. 179/2018 i.e. present case. Therefore, henceforth trial of this case shall be conducted by Spl. PP Sh. Zohed Hussain.

List for framing of charge on 03.11.2023.

**VIKRAM**  
**ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/**  
**NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/**  
**DELHI/14.10.2023**