

22.04.2024

Pr: Sh. Sidharth Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for on behalf of Sh.
Zoheb Hossain, Ld. Special PP for State.
Naresh Jain from jail no. 8 through VC.
Accused Harish from jail no. 10 through VC.
Sh. Naveen Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.

PW Prem Singh Malik is present for examination, however, Ld. Special PP is not present today.

It is submitted by Sh. Sidharth Kaushik that Ld. Special PP is appointed by Lieutenant Governor in this case, however, clarification has been sought with respect to conducting the examination of witnesses and no reply has been received in that regard, therefore, Ld. Special PP is not present for examination of witnesses.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons, however, moved an application opting the request stating that as per section 24 Cr.P.C, it is, Public Prosecutor, appointed for the court who has to examine the witnesses and no other person other than Public Prosecutor can conduct the trial, therefore, requests to hold the trial through Ld. Special PP.

Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State, is having the duties of two more courts, therefore, matter is adjourned. PW Prem Singh Malik is discharged unexamined.

List for date already fixed i.e., **23.04.2024**.

(VIKRAM)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/22.04.2024