

SC 386-2021
STATE Vs. NARESH [JAIN@NJ](#)
FIR No. 179 /2018
(EOW)

23.04.2024

Present: Sh. Zoheb Hosain, Ld. Spl. PP for the State.
Accused Naresh Jain produced from Jail no. 8
through VC.
Accused Harish Aggarwal produced from Jail no. 10
through VC.
Sh. Naveen Malhotra, ld. Counsel for accused
persons.

Matter is listed for PE. But no witness is present today. However, the clarification with respect to conduct the examination of witnesses is not received.

Today ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that he do not wish to press the application under Section 24 filed yesterday. Therefore, said application is dismissed as withdrawn.

The matter is already listed for 25.04.2024. ***Ld. Spl. PP is directed to produce the addendum/clarifications with respect to authority for conducting examination of witnesses on the next date of hearing.***

List on date fixed i.e. 25.04.2024.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/23.04.2024**