

SC 386-2021
STATE Vs. NARESH JAIN@NJ
FIR No. 179 /2018
(EOW)

23.11.2024

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Naresh Jain and Harish Aggarwal in person.
Sh. Ritik Malhotra Id. Counsel for accused through VC.

Matter is at PE. Pw Prem Singh Malik is served but not present.

In this case on notification was issued on 06.10.2023 vide F. No. 8/177/2023/HP-II/3444-3457 by the Department of Home, appointing Sh. Zoheb Hossain Advocate, as Special Prosecutor, to represent the State in the trial. However, on 22.04.2024 it was submitted on behalf of Id. Spl. Prosecutor Sh. Zoheb Hossain that a clarification has been sought with respect to conducting the examination of the witnesses by the regular Addl. Public Prosecutor appointed in the Court. Said clarification was not received. Therefore, on 23.04.2024, Id Spl. Public Prosecutor was directed to produce the addendum/clarification from the Department of Home with respect to the person who would conduct the trial in this case. Till date no such clarification has been received. Therefore, notice be issued to Director, Prosecution to seek clarification on this point from Department of Home and file report on next next date of hearing so that trial may commence, by next date of hearing.

List on 12.12.2024. Copy of this order be sent alongwith notice.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/23.11.2024