

16.12.2025

*Ld. Addl. PP of this Court has also been assigned for the additional duty in the Court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge.*

*One of the regular stenographers is on leave today.*

Present: Sh. K. D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both accused persons are present.  
Sh. Naveen Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.  
IO Insp. Satya Prakash in person.

PW-1 Sh. Surender Kumar, LDC, O/o Registrar of Company, NCT of Delhi & Haryana, examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW Chief Operating Officer Muthoot Forex Ltd., has sent request for today. Therefore, this witness be summoned again, for NDOH.

List for PE on 13.03.2026.

Copy of the evidence be provided to the Ld. Counsel of applicant/ accused by filing an application with requisite Court fee.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)  
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)  
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/16.12.2025